
Agenda for a meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 18 April 2019 at 
10.00 am in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

Johnson
Thornton
Swallow

M Pollard Reid

Alternates:

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Fatima Butt 
Phone: 01274 432227
E-Mail: fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

Lal
M Slater
Watson

Cooke J Sunderland

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2019 be signed 
as a correct record (previously circulated).

(Fatima Butt – 01274 432227)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Fatima Butt - 01274 432227)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

5.  AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION - CONTRACTS 
STANDING ORDERS AND FINANCIAL REGULATIONS

The Strategic Director, Corporate Resources will submit Document 
“AO” which provides members of the Committee with details of the 
annual review of the Financial Regulations and Contracts Standing 
Orders sections of the Council’s Constitution and makes 
recommendations for their amendment. 

Recommended-

That the proposed changes to Contracts Standing Orders and 
Financial Regulations (detailed in Document “AO”) be accepted 
and recommended to Council for approval to support 
improvements in the organisation’s financial and procurement 
processes and procedures.

(Duncan Farr – 01274 434588)
(Helen Keith – 01274 432730)

6.  REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION

The City Solicitor will submit Document “AP” which provides 
Members with details of proposed amendments to the Constitution for 
recommendation to Council.



Recommended-

(1) That the proposed amendments to the Constitution set out 
in Appendices 1-3 of Document “AP” be recommended to 
Council for adoption and implementation. 

(2) That the recommendations of the Regulatory and Appeals 
Committee (if any), meeting on 11 April 2019, regarding the 
Housing and Non Domestic Rates Appeal Panel and 
Education Appeals Panel be noted.

(3) That the City Solicitor be granted delegated authority to 
make consequential amendments to the Constitution as a 
result of any recommendations approved by full Council.

(4) That the City Solicitor ensures that any agreed 
amendments are implemented. 

(Linda Bailey – 01274 433541)

7.  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20

The Strategic Director, Corporate Resources will submit Document 
“AQ” which reports on the Internal Audit Plan for the financial year 
2019/20, giving the Committee the opportunity to contribute to the plan.  
It seeks to demonstrate that Internal Audit adds value to the Council by 
providing independent and objective assurance of risks to internal 
control within the Council’s systems and processes.  The Audit Plan 
reflects internal stakeholders’ needs and the expected needs of the 
Council’s external auditors for 2019/20.

Recommended-

That the Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20 be reviewed and 
approved.

(Mark St Romaine – 01274 432888)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Corporate Resources to 
the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee to be 
held on the 18

th
 of April 2019. 

 
 

           AO 
Subject:   
 
Amendments to the Constitution – Contracts Standing Orders and Financial 
Regulations 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report provides members of the Governance and Audit Committee with details 
of the annual review of the Financial Regulations and Contracts Standing Orders 
sections of the Council’s Constitution and makes recommendations for their 
amendment.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Joanne Hyde 
Strategic Director Corporate Resources 

Portfolio:   
 
Leader 
 

Report Contact: 
Duncan Farr / Helen Keith 
Phone: (01274) 434588 / 432730 
E-mail: duncan.farr@bradford.gov.uk 

 helen.keith@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/

mailto:duncan.farr@bradford.gov.uk


1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides members of the Governance and Audit Committee with details 

of the annual review of the Financial Regulations and Contracts Standing Orders 
sections of the Council’s Constitution and makes recommendations for their 
amendment.  

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 During the municipal year 2018/19 Officers have undertaken their annual review of 

Financial Regulations and Contracts Standing Orders to ensure they properly 
reflect appropriate governance procedures for the Council.  This report sets out the 
proposals for amendments to deliver those changes and improvements.  The 
Committee is asked to consider the proposed amendments to the Constitution for 
recommendation to Council for formal approval. 

 
2.2 The City Solicitor will implement any recommendations approved by Council and 

make consequential amendments to the Constitution.   
 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 There are a number of proposed changes to Contracts Standing Orders, set out as 

‘track changes’ in appendix 1, these are summarised with reasons for changes in 
the following table: 

 

Proposed Changes to Contracts Standing Orders 

Section Reason 

 General revision; replacing references to the Assistant Director 
Finance and Procurement with Director of Finance. 

Definitions Removing the definition of ‘Contractor’ and then consistently using 
‘Supplier’, previous versions of Contracts Standing Orders used both, 
with both terms having the same definition. 
Adding to the definition of ‘Contract Value’ consideration of concession 
contracts and other contracts with a high transactional value, but 
minimal or no fee to the Council 
Quotation and Tender revised to use consistent terminology 

2.5 The Appropriate Officer is to submit a list of Authorised Officers at the 
commencement of each financial year to improve clarity and 
accountability. 

2.6 Option for the Director of Finance to delegate some, or part of their 
Contracts Standing Orders responsibilities to Officers in their service 
area. 

2.7 Improvements to the rules for the use of miscellaneous payments to 
support the correct use of the Council’s payment systems.  

4.1 Lifting the requirement for Authorised Officers to produce procurement 
forward plans to contracts with a value worth more than the threshold 
for supplies and services (£181k) to focus resources on higher value 
contracts. 

Page 2



4.4 / 4.5 Lifting the requirement for mandatory use of internal services to the EU 
threshold for supplies and services so that Council resources are used 
effectively. 

4.7.3 Moving this part of Contracts Standing Orders from section 7.2 so that 
it sits with other pre-procurement requirements 

4.7.6 Lifting the requirement for Authorised Officers 
[...]
rs upholds the obligation placed on the 

Council by s135 of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
6.4 The Council will ensure that any updates to the Council Standing Orders shall be 

compliant with all procurement legislation including the Public Contract Regulations 
2015.  

 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 There are no implications in relation to the following: Page 4



 Equality and Diversity 

 Sustainability 

 Greenhouse Gas Emissions 

 Community Safety 

 Human Rights Act 

 Trade Unions 

 Ward Implications 

 Area Committee Action Plans 

 Corporate Parenting 

 Privacy Impact Assessments 
 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
8.1 There are no ‘not for publication’ documents for this report. 
 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 The recommended option is for Members of the Governance and Audit Committee 

to recommend the proposed changes to Contracts Standing Orders and Financial 
Regulations set out in this report for approval to the Council to support 
improvements in the organisation’s finance and procurement processes and 
procedures. 

 
9.2 Member of the Governance and Audit Committee may wish to accept some of the 

proposed recommendations and, or make their own recommendations. 
 
9.3 The ‘do nothing’ option is not recommended as the proposed changes have been 

put forwards to support improvements in the Council’s finance and procurement 
processes and procedures. 

 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the proposed changes to Contracts Standing Orders and Financial 

Regulations  be accepted and recommended to Council for approval to support 
improvements in the organisation’s financial and procurement processes and 
procedures. 

 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
 Appendix 1: Proposed Contracts Standing Orders 2019/20 
 Appendix 2: Proposed Financial Regulations 2019/20 
 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 There are no background documents to this report. 
 Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PART 3G Contracts Standing Orders 2019/20 
 
Definitions  
 
[...]

officer(s) concerned.  Appropriate Officers must certify annually their 
compliance with internal controls.  

 
1.5 In applying these Financial Regulations, all officers shall have regard to the 

duty of Best Value under the Local Government Act 1999. 
 
1.6 Annually, the Chief Financial Officer will review these Financial Regulations 

and report any proposed alterations to the Governance and Audit Committee 
for consideration.  The report will then be presented to Council for approval as 
part of the annual review of the Constitution. 

 
1.7 The Chief Financial Officer may allow specific exceptions to these Financial 

Regulations where in their opinion it is in the Council's interest. The Chief 
Financial Officer must keep a record of these exceptions and report these to 
the Governance and Audit Committee on an annual basis. 

 
1.8 The Chief Financial Officer can alter the financial limits in these regulations 

because of changes in the value of money. The Chief Financial Officer must 
report any alterations to the next meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee. 

 
1.9 All amounts quoted in these Financial Regulations refer to values excluding 

Value Added Tax. 

Page 27



 
1.10 In applying these Financial Regulations, all officers shall comply with the 

Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules set out in Part 3C of the 
Constitution and implement the specific further requirements and best practice 
advice provided by the Chief Financial Officer. 

 

FINANCIAL CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES 
 
 

2 Accounting Control 
 
2.1 The Chief Financial Officer is responsible for approving and controlling the 

Council-wide accounting and financial systems. Appropriate Officers must 
comply with these accounting and financial systems.  

 

3 Audit Arrangements 
 
3.1 The Chief Financial Officer must monitor, review and report on: 
 

3.1.1 The soundness and adequacy of financial management control 
systems and how they are implemented. 

 
3.1.2 How far esta
[...]
est Yorkshire Pension Fund 
has day to day responsibility for the management of the Fund. The Chief 
Financial Officer at Bradford Council, as the Council’s Section 151 Officer, 
has responsibility for signing the Fund's year-end accounts.  A copy of WYPF 
Governance Compliance Statement can be found on WYPF website.  

 
 
 

PUBLIC ACCOUNTABILITY REQUIREMENTS 
 

34 Rules for Officers 
 
34.1 An officer of the Council must not, in connection with their office of 

employment, accept any fee or reward whatsoever other than their proper 
remuneration. 

 
34.2 An officer must not receive or give or offer any gift or bribe or personal 

inducements in connection with the Council's business. 
 
34.3 An officer must not use Council property, assets or materials for other than 

the purposes of the Council.  Permission of the Appropriate Officer must be 
sought for use of Council property, assets and materials for other purposes 
and such permission may only be given if it can be shown that such use is in 
the Council's interests. 

 
34.4 An officer must not subordinate their duty to the Council to their private 

interests or put themselves in a position where their duty and private interests 
conflict. 

 
34.5 If any officer suspects or knows of any financial loss or irregularity they must 

inform the Corporate Fraud Unit immediately. 
 

Page 40



34.6 An officer must comply with the Employee Code of Conduct.   
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the City Solicitor to the meeting of 
Governance and Audit Committee to be held on 
Thursday 18 April 2019 
 
 

           AP 
Subject:   
 
Review of the Constitution  
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report provides Members with details of proposed amendments to the 
Constitution for recommendation to Council.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Parveen Akhtar 
City Solicitor 
 

Portfolio:  Corporate 
 
 
 

Report Contact:  Linda Bailey 
Deputy Team Leader, Education, 
Employment and Litigation Team  
Phone: (01274) 433541 
E-mail: linda.bailey@bradford.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6/



1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1  This Report provides Members with details of proposed amendments to the 

Constitution for recommendation to Council.  
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1  Article 14 of the Constitution requires the Monitoring Officer to maintain an up-to-

date version of the Constitution and is authorised to make such amendments to the 
Constitution and related documents as may be necessary, but not including any 
changes of substance, to reflect and take account of changes in legislation, 
guidance, Council policy, decisions of the Council and Executive, and drafting 
changes and/or improvements. 

 
2.2  Article 17 of the Constitution requires the Monitoring Officer to take steps to make 

herself aware of the strengths and weaknesses of the Constitution and make 
recommendations for improvement. Changes to the Constitution can only be made 
following approval by the full Council or by the Monitoring Officer, as set out in 2.1 
above.   

 
2.3 This report concerns proposals for amendments to the Constitution.   
 
3. PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION  
 
 The proposed amendments to the Constitution fall into the following categories: 
 

1. Proposed minor amendments/updates  to reflect changes in legislation or 
correct minor errors – these are set out in appendix 1 

 
2. Proposed amendments to the Access to Information Procedure Rules to reflect 

changes to data protection law  - these are set out in appendix 2  
 
3. Proposed amendments required to reflect the alterations to the Council’s Pay 

Policy Statement approved by Council on 19 March 2019 - these are set out in 
appendix 3 
 

4. Recommendations to Council by the Regulatory and Appeals Committee, 
meeting on 11 April 2019, if approved, regarding replacing the Housing and Non 
Domestic Rates Appeal Panel and the Education Appeals Panel with an Officer 
Appeal Process (with the consequential deletion of Articles 8.6.1, 8.6.3, 8.7.4 
and 8.7.6 of the Constitution). 

 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
 The resources required to amend the Constitution can be met from existing 

provision.  
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
 The proposed amendments ensure that the Constitution is kept up- to- date.   
 Page 44



6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
 Legal implications are reflected in this report and the Appendices to this report.  
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None 
 
8. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 
 None  
 
  
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 

None  
 
9. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

9.1  That the proposed amendments to the Constitution set out in Appendices 1-3 
of this report be recommended to Council for adoption and implementation.  

 
9.2 That the recommendations of the Regulatory and Appeals Committee (if 

any), meeting on 11 April 2019, regarding the Housing and Non Domestic 
Rates Appeal Panel and Education Appeals Panel be noted. 

 
9.3  That the City Solicitor be granted delegated authority to make consequential 

amendments to the Constitution as a result of any recommendations 
approved by full Council. 

 
9.4  That the City Solicitor ensures that any agreed amendments are 

implemented.  
 

 
10. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1  Minor amendments/updates to reflect changes in legislation or 
correct minor errors 

 
 Appendix 2  Proposed amendments to the Access to Information Procedure 

Rules 

 
 Appendix 3  Proposed amendments required to reflect the alterations to the Pay 

policy approved by Council on 19 March 2019 
 
 
11. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 None  
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 - Proposed minor amendments/updates to reflect changes in legislation or 
correct minor errors  
 
1. Article 14  - replace  table at 14.30 of Statutory and Proper officers- with the below 

amended version (proposed amendments shown in italics and proposed deletions struck 
through )   

 
Statutory and Proper Officers 
 

Off
[...]
icy Statement applies.   

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

      

 
Report of the Strategic Director of Corporate Resources to 
the meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee to be 
held on 18 April 2019. 
 
 

            AQ 
Subject:             
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report outlines the Internal Audit Plan for the financial year 2019/20.  The delivery of 
the audit plan will assist with risks within the systems reviewed being managed to an 
acceptable level through improvement in internal control.  
 
The 2019/20 Internal Audit plan is the second year of a five year internal audit planning 
cycle which is detailed in the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Joanne Hyde  
Strategic Director of Corporate 
Resources 
 

Portfolio:   
 
Corporate 

Report Contact:  Mark St Romaine 
Phone: (01274) 432888 
E-mail: mark.stromaine@bradford.gov.uk 

Improvement Area:  
 
Corporate 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7/



 

  

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Governance and Audit Committee of the Internal 

Audit Plan for the financial year 2019/20, giving the Committee the opportunity to contribute 
to the plan.  It seeks to demonstrate that Internal Audit adds value to the Council by 
providing independent and objective assurance of risks to internal control within the 
Council’s systems and processes.  The Audit Plan reflects internal stakeholders’ needs and 
the expected needs of the Council’s external auditors for 2019/20. 

 
1.2 The delivery of the audit plan will assist with risks within the systems reviewed being 

managed to an acceptable level through improvement in internal control.  
 

1.3 This Internal Audit Plan is the second year of a five year internal audit planning cycle and 
details the work planned for the financial year 2019/20, together with indicative plans for the 
next four years 2020/21 to 2023/24.  

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
 Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 
 
2.1 The C
[...]
8 Implications for Corporate Parenting 

 
None  
 

9.9 Issues Arising from Privacy Impact Assessment 
 
None  

 
10. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
10.1 None 
 
 
11. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
11.1 That the Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20 be reviewed and approved. 
 
 
12. APPENDICES 
 
12.1 Appendix 1 – Internal Audit Plan 2019/20. 

Page 56



 

  

13. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
13.1 Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 
 
13.2 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2017. 
 
13.3 The CIPFA Local Government Application Note for the United Kingdom Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards 2019 Edition. 
  

Page 57



 

  

 
THIS PAGE HAS BEEN LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK  

Page 58



 

  

 
APPENDIX 1 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Internal Audit 

ASSURANCE 

CONSULTANCY 

ADDED VALUE 

ADVICE 

Page 59



 

 

 
INTRODUCTION 

 
One of the requirements of the “Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the 
CIPFA Local Government Application Note” is that an Annual Internal Audit Plan is 
produced and approved by the Governance and Audit Committee.  Compliance with the 
PSIAS and the Local Government Application Note is a requirement of the Accounts & 
Audit Regulations 2015. 
 
The plan has been developed in consultation with Joanne Hyde, the Strategic Director of 
Corporate Resources, the Section 151 Officer of the Council and the Strategic Directors for 
each Department along with their management teams.  In order to prevent duplication of 
work and to ensure that the required audit assurances on the Council’s financial systems 
are provided, the 2019/20 plan will be shared, as is normal practice, with the Council’s 
external auditors.  Internal Audit is committed to maintaining a strong working relationship 
with External Audit co-planning the internal and external audit programmes as required. 
Regular meetings will be held with the External
[...]
repare for the changes required by 
the introduction of the new SFVS scheme. 
 
Appendix A shows that the number of resources allocated to schools work for 2019/20 is 
166 days, which is the same number of days that were allocated for schools audit work in 
2018/19. 

 
5.5  Computer Audit  
  

A total of 60 days has been allocated to computer audit in 2019/20, which is consistent with 
the days allocated in 2018/19. However, the Service does not currently have a Computer 
Audit capability since the Service bought in from Wakefield Council ceased in 2017/18.  
Discussions have commenced with Salford Council who will be completing an Audit Needs 
assessment of Bradford’ s ICT functionality.  Once this has been completed a decision will 
be made how to fulfil this requirement.  Salford Council also provide Computer Audit 
Services for a number of Councils and organisations in the North West and have indicated 
they would be willing to provide a similar service for Bradford Council on a Service Level 
agreement or contractual basis.   
 

5.6 Grants 
 

There are no significant differences in the number of grants and funding streams known to 
require certification in 2019/20 compared to 2018/19, although, as in previous years there is 
always potential for Internal Audit to receive notification of new grant certifications during 
the year.   
 
Grant work has been allocated 66 days within the 2019/20 plan to complete the 
certifications listed below. 
 
Cycle City Ambition Grant 2018/19 
Disabled Facilities Grant 2018/19  
Families First (Troubled Families Funding) 2019/20 
Highways Challenge Fund Grant 2018/19  
Pot Hole Action Fund Grant 2018/19 
Local Authority Bus Subsidy Grant 2018/19 
National Productivity Investment Fund Grant 2018/19 
PE & Sport Grant 2018/19 
WCA Local Transport Block Funding Grant 2018/19 
West Yorkshire Plus Transport Fund Grant 2018/19 
Bradford Interchange Access Improvement Grant 2018/19 
 
 

5.7 Follow Up Audits 
 
The Chief Executive 
[...]
erification x x x x x 

 

Page 76


	Agenda
	5 AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION - CONTRACTS STANDING ORDERS AND FINANCIAL REGULATIONS
	Appendix 1 to Document "AO"
	Appendix 2 to Document "AO"

	6 REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION
	Appendix to Document "AP"

	7 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on Thursday, 18 April 2019 in 
Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 10.00 am
Concluded 10.40 am

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT

Johnson
Thornton

M Pollard Reid

Apologies: Councillor Michelle Swallow

Councillor Johnson in the Chair

61.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

62.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2019 be signed as a 
correct record.

63.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals by the public to review decisions to restrict documents.

64.  AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION - CONTRACTS STANDING ORDERS 
AND FINANCIAL REGULATIONS

The Strategic Director, Corporate Resources submitted Document “AO” which 
provided members of the Committee with details of the annual review of the 
Financial Regulations and Contracts Standing Orders sections of the Council’s 
Constitution and made recommendations for their amendment. 

Members queried the contents of the report in respect of the following issues:- 
 On Contract Management and the need for suitable key performance 

indicators, were template KPIs used?



2

 On the use of purchasing cards, what was the necessity for operational 
policy to be reinforced by Contracts Standing Orders?

 Would it be clearer if either the term “Chief Finance Officer” or “Director of 
Finance” was used instead of both?

 What was the issue referred to in paragraph 16.2 of Contracts Standing 
Orders?

In response to those queries, the Committee was advised that:-
 The use of Key Performance Indicators was based on advice from Central 

Government and could be used to require improvements to contracts 
when necessary.

 The Contracts Standing Order would reinforce current policy on the use of 
purchasing cards and prevent inadvertent misuse.

 The use of a single title had been considered but it had been discounted as 
it would cause confusion. If necessary, the term “Chief Finance Officer” 
could be used as that was the recognised function.

 The issue referred to in paragraph 16.2 was that of the payment of income 
tax when the Council entered into a contract for professional services, 
consultants or intermediary appointments. If the third party was regarded 
as within IR35, the Council must deduct tax at source. It was stressed that 
it was very important to be entirely transparent that such contracts would 
be subject to the HMRC test on intermediary working.

Members also had questions about the effect of Brexit on both documents and 
were advised that the latest guidance was that current EU thresholds would 
remain at the same amount post Brexit but that there would no longer be a 
requirement to advertise in the European Journal. It was noted that the UK had 
been a major contributor to the original EU directives so significant change was 
not to be expected. The Monitoring Officer would be able to make amendments to 
the Constitution to reflect any changes to legislation. If exchange rates were to 
change, the effect on the values reflected in the Constitution was not yet known.
 
Resolved-

That the proposed changes to Contracts Standing Orders and Financial 
Regulations (detailed in Document “AO”) be accepted and recommended to 
Council for approval to support improvements in the organisation’s 
financial and procurement processes and procedures.

ACTION: Strategic Director Corporate Resources

65.  REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION

The City Solicitor submitted Document “AP” which provided Members with 
details of proposed amendments to the Constitution for recommendation to 
Council. The amendments were to deal with issues such as changes to 
legislation, changes arising from GDPR and changes to the pay policy.  

Members were also advised that, at the meeting of the Regulatory and Appeals 
Committee held on 11 April 2019, the proposal to replace two member led 
appeals panels with an officer based appeals process had been rejected and that 
the Committee had asked that an amalgamated member body be investigated 



3

instead.

A Member queried the moving of reference to the Food Act to sit with the 
Strategic Director, Place and was informed that changes to the management 
structure meant that this was now necessary.

Questions were also asked about the changes proposed to the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules, which seemed to remove the requirement for 
information to be provided in an intelligible form. They were reassured that the 
removal of this requirement was simply as a result of the same requirement being 
contained in the legislation, therefore its repetition was not necessary.

The Interim Director of Finance was in attendance at the meeting and 
recommended that the table in appendix 1 be amended to state Section 114 of 
the Local Government Act  where it referred to his role.       

Resolved-

(1) That, subject to the correction to the table set out in appendix 1 
proposed by the Interim Director of Finance (section 1, Director of 
Finance – section 114 for section 115),  the proposed amendments to 
the Constitution set out in Appendices 1-3 of Document “AP” be 
recommended to Council for adoption and implementation. 

(2) That the recommendations of the Regulatory and Appeals Committee 
meeting on 11 April 2019, regarding the Housing and Non Domestic 
Rates Appeal Panel and Education Appeals Panel be noted.

(3) That the City Solicitor be granted delegated authority to make 
consequential amendments to the Constitution as a result of any 
recommendations approved by full Council.

(4) That the City Solicitor ensures that any agreed amendments are 
implemented. 

ACTION: City Solicitor

66.  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20

The Strategic Director, Corporate Resources submitted Document “AQ” which 
reported on the Internal Audit Plan for the financial year 2019/20, giving the 
Committee the opportunity to contribute to the plan.  It sought to demonstrate that 
Internal Audit added value to the Council by providing independent and objective 
assurance of risks to internal control within the Council’s systems and processes. 
The Audit Plan reflected internal stakeholders’ needs and the expected needs of 
the Council’s external auditors for 2019/20.

The Committee was advised that the plan would be subject to change as new 
risks occurred but that it was flexible enough to deal with that. Four new senior 



4

auditors had begun work with the Council which had significantly strengthened 
the Council’s capacity to deal with risk. Monitoring half yearly and yearly reports 
would be presented to the Committee at the appropriate times and Internal Audit 
would be working collaboratively with Salford City Council to obtain a robust 
Computer Audit needs assessment of Bradford’s ICT functionality. It was also 
noted that work for the West Yorkshire Pension Fund had increased in line with 
their increased responsibilities and that the Quality Assurance Improvement Plan 
was now largely in action and would be reported on in full in July 2019.

Members noted that there had been a sharp rise in non-audit functions and were 
advised that these included work on information governance, risk management 
and insurance as well as the fact that a senior auditor was currently supporting 
the accountancy section which was under pressure.

Members expressed some unease that this did not support the findings of the 
recent review and considered that previous concerns about resourcing were not 
being fully addressed under the current arrangements. They expected this to be 
resolved by the time the first monitoring report was presented to them. 

Resolved-

(1) That the Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20 be approved.

(2) That the comments made by this Committee on the allocation of 
resources to non-audit functions be addressed.

ACTION: Strategic Director Corporate Resources

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Governance and Audit Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


